

70843-1

70843-1

No. 70843-1-1

COURT OF APPEAL,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION I

SEATTLE-TACOMA INTERNATIONAL TAXI ASSOCIATION,

Appellant,

v.

GURUNHAM SINGH KOCHER, KAHSAI SIUM, CABDI NUUR
CALASOW, DEEQ A. FARAH, MICHAEL B. MEGNTA, GENENE
DERAMU, NIRMAL CHEEMA, PARMINDER SINGH CHEEMA,
PARAJMIT SINGH DHALIWAL, SARAWAN SINGH BAL,
MUSTAFE HASSAN ISMAIL, HASSAN MOHAMED, DEJENE W.
GEMECHU, and SOLOMON MELLES,

Respondents,

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Yohannes Sium, WSBA 42420
Law Offices of Yohannes K. Sium
119 1st Avenue South Suite 260
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: 206-457-5860
Facsimile: 206-452-0043

Attorney for Respondents: Deeq Farah, Sawran Bal,
Nirmal Cheema, Kahsai Sium, Hassan Mohamed,
Mustafe Ismail, Michael Megnta, Solomon Melles,
and Genene Darumu

Neftalem Habtemariam, WSBA 44117
Law Offices of Neftalem Habtemariam PLLC
1001 4th Avenue Suite 3200
Seattle, Washington 98154
Telephone: 206-624-1820
Facsimile: 206-691-8337

Attorney for Respondent Parminder Cheema

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
SEATTLE WASHINGTON
2011 SEP 30 PM 4:20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii.

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....4

 B. SUMMARY OF PARTIES’ THEORIES OF THE CASE..... 6

IV. ARGUMENT.....7

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

 B. STITA MADE NEGLIGENT MISREPRESNTATIONS OF FACTS REGARDING THE AIRPORT RENEWAL PROCESS..... 7

 1. *FACTS RELATING TO STITA’S NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATIONS TO THE DRIVERS REGARDING THE AIRPORT RENEWAL PROCESS*..... 8

 2. *STITA’S NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATIONS REGARDING THE AIRPORT RENEWAL WERE MATERIAL MISREPRESENTATIONS OF EXISTING FACT*.....12

 3. *STITA’S CONCEALMENT OF THE RELEASE OF ITS EXCLUSIVE LICENSE FOR OPEN BID AMOUNTED TO A NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION*... .. 13

C.	<u>THE TRIAL COURT HAD EQUITABLE GROUNDS TO RESCIND THE AMENDED APPLICATION</u>	17
1.	<i>FACTS RELATED TO THE TRIAL COURT'S EQUITABLE BASIS FOR RESCINDING THE AMENDED APPLICATION TO JOIN STITA</i>	17
2.	<i>THE TRIAL COURT'S RESCISION OF THE AMENDED APPLICATION WAS A PROPER EXERCISE OF ITS DISCRETION</i>	21.
3.	<i>THE DRIVES DID NOT WAIVE THEIR RIGHT TO RESCISION</i>	22
D.	<u>UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM SURVIVES BECAUSE THE AMENDED APPLICATION WAS RESCINDED</u>	26
E.	<u>THE TRIAL COURT ISSUED A PROPER AWARD OF EQUITABLE AND QUASI-CONTRACTUAL DAMAGE</u>	26
1.	<i>FACTS RELATED THE TRIAL COURT'S PROPER FINDINGS OF DAMAGES</i>	26
2.	<i>THE COURT HAD SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO AWARD QUASI-CONTRACTUAL DAMAGES</i>	29
3.	<i>THE COURT FOUND SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF DAMAGES TO PROVDE NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION</i>	32
4.	<i>EVIDENCE OF NET OUT-OF-POCKET EXPENSES IS NOT RELEVANT WHERE LOST PROFITS ARE NOT AWARDED AND WHERE THE COURT MADE PROPER EVIDENTIARY RULINGS</i>	35
F.	<u>THE INDEPENDENT DUTY DOCTRINES DOES NOT APPLY WHERE REAL PROPERTY IS NOT INVOLVED</u>	39
G.	<u>STITA'S BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE AMENDED APPLICATION HAS BEEN RESCIDNED</u>	39
V.	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Apostolis v. City of Seattle, 101 Wn. App. 300, 303 (2000)..... 21

Berg v. Hudesman, 115 Wn.2d 657 (1990)..... 40

Bonanza Real Estate, Inc. v. Crouch, 10 Wn. App. 380, 386 (1974)..... 22

Chapman v. Mktg. Unlimited, 14 Wn. App. 34, 38 (1975)..... 30, 33, 34

Dargt v. Dragt/DeTray, LLC, 139 Wn. App. 560, 576 (2007)..... 31

Darnell v. Noel, 34 Wn.2d 428, 435 (1949)..... 23

DeNike v. Mowery, 69 Wn. 2d 357, 358 (1966)..... 30

Donatelli v. D.R. Strong Consulting Engineerings, Inc., 174 Wn. 2d 84, 91
(2013)..... 39

Family Medical Bldg. v. State, 37 Wn. App. 662 (1984)..... 38

Favors v. Matzke, 53 Wn. App. 789, 796 (1989)..... 15

Fischler v. Nicklin, 51 Wn.2d 518, 542 (1958)..... 7

Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Found, Inc., 170 Wn. 2d 380, 387 (2010)..... 39

Heaton v. Imus, 93 Wn. 2d 249, 252 (1980)..... 30, 31

Hoke v. Stevens-Norton, Inc., 60 Wn.2d 775, 777-778 (1962)..... 22

Holland v. Florida, 130 S. Ct. 2549, 2563, (2010)..... 23

Holland Furnace Co. v. Korth, 43 Wn.2d 618, 627 (1953)..... 22

Ivy v. Argentieri, 2 Wn. App. 999, 1002 (1970)..... 34

Lodis v. Corbis Holdings, Inc., 172 Wn. App. 835, 854 (2013)..... 37

Losli v. Foster, 37 Wn. 220, (1950)..... 31

<u>MultiCare Health Sys. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</u> , 539 Fed. Appx. 768, 770 (2013).....	12
<u>Oates v. Taylor</u> , 31 Wn.2d 898, 904 (1948).....	16
<u>Shields v. Garrison</u> , 91 Wn. App. 381, 386 (1998).....	30
<u>Standing Rock Homeowners Ass'n v. Misich</u> , 106 Wn. App. 231 (2001).....	21
<u>Van Dinter v. Orr</u> , 157 Wn.2d 329 (2006).....	12
<u>V. C. Edwards Contracting Co. v. Port of Tacoma</u> , 7 Wn. App. 883 (1972).....	29, 32
<u>Wenzler & Ward Plumbing & Heating Co. v. Sellen</u> , 53 Wn.2d 96, 101(1958).....	7
<u>Willener v. Sweeting</u> , 107 Wn.2d 388, 397 (1986)	7
<u>Yakima County (West Valley) Fire Protection Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima</u> , 122 Wash. 2d 371, 390 (1993).....	21
<u>Olmsted v. Mulder</u> , 72 Wn. App. 169, 180 (1993).....	33
<u>Jackowski v. Brochelt</u> , 151 Wn. App. 1, 15 (2009).....	39
<u>Janda v. Brier Realty</u> , 97 Wn. App. 45, 50 (1999).....	33, 38
Other Authorities	
Comment <i>d</i> of the Restatement (Second) of Torts § 549.....	33
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 551.....	13, 14
Comment <i>l</i> to Restatement (Second) of Torts § 551.....	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 552B.....	<i>passim</i>
Comment <i>a</i> Restatement (Second) of Torts § 552B.....	33
1-203 of the Uniform Commercial Code.....	14
